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of San Diego Transit System for ) 
autho:ity to increase fares. ) 
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parties. 

B. A. Peeters, for the Commission staff. 

INTERIM OPINION 

the San Diego Transit System operates a common carrier 

passenger stage service within end between the City of San Diego and 

adjacen~ cities and communities. By this application it seeks 

~uthority to establish inc~e3sed fares and revised fare zones on l~ss 

than statutory notice. 

Public hearings on the application were held before 

Examiner Aberoathy at San Diego on July'17, 18, 19, and 29, 1963, 

and on August 2, 12, and 13, 1963. Evidence was presented by appli­

cantts general manager, by engineers of the Commission's staff and by 

various patrons of applicant's services. ,Representatives of the City 

of S~n Diego, of National City and of the County of San Diego parti­

cipated in the hearings. On August 13, 1963, the ~tter was taken 

under submission for decision on an interfM basis. In other respe~ts 

it was continued to a date to be set. 
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A. 4·5418 Ere 

Applicant's present fares are assessed at the rate of 25 

cents c~sh per one-way ride fo= the transportation of adults within 

~ single fare zone or between two contiguous fare zones. For trans-. 

portction beyond two contiguous zones an additional charge of 8 cents 
1/ 

per zone is made.- Reduced f~res are provid~d for children and for 

c~ildren going to Bnd from sChool. 

Applicant seeks to increase its 25-cent fare to 30 cents, 

to establish a~ alternate token fare of 27~ cents based upon the sale 

of tokens at the rate of 4 for $1.10, and to convert its present cash 

fa~e of 15 cents per ride for school children to a IS-cent token fare 

based upon the salc of ~okens at the rate of 6 for 90 cents. No 

change would be made in the additional charge of 8 cents per zone for 

tr~nsportation beyond two zones; however, the exception with respect 

to the 3-cent charge into the seventh zone would be eltminated, thus 

making the 8-cent zone charge uniformly applicable into all zones. 

The revisions which applicant seeks to make in its fare 

zones =eflect an endeavor of applicant to adjust its zones to conform 

to current transportation conditions. For 32 percent of the 

passengers the changes in zones would require an additionsl zone fare 

ir.creme~t over that which the passenger now pays. "For a minor number 

of passengers, 0.2 percen~fare reductions would result. For the 

other passengers, however, the zone changes would not affect the 

f~res thJt would othe~~ise apply. 

i7 tor transportation into the seventh zone, the additional charge 
is 3 cents instead of 8 cents. 
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Applicant alleges that increases in its fares have been 

made necessary by decreasing revenues resulting from a severe and 

prolonged downtrend in its traffic, by wage increases it has recently 

granted to its employees, by fur~her w~gc increases to which it is 

committed, and by various tax increases. Applicant's general manager 

es~imated that unless higher fares are established to offset the 

deerc~ses in revenues and the increases in operating costs, appli­

cant's operations for the year through September 1964, will result 

in ~ loss of $359,280 with a corresponding operating ratio of 106.8 

percent. A commission engineer estimated a loss of $115,100 and an 

operating ratio of 102.1 percent under the same conditions. 

Applicant's general manager and the engineer also presented 

csefmates, and testified at length, concerning the operating results 

that applicant would realize from establishment of the sought fare 

incre~ses and the revised fare zones. The general manager est~ated 

th~t for the year through September 1964, applicant would earn 

$177)520, and that the equivalent operating ratio would'be 97 

percent. The engineer estimated that applicant's earniDgs would 

amount to $350)500, and that the equivalent operating ratio would be 

94.3 percent. The differences between the estimates are attributable 

mainly to differences between the respective estimates of traffic 

volume and corresponding revenues and of expenses as follows: 

maintenance, injuries and damages, dues and donations, depreciation 

and the resulting income taxes. 

Opposition to establishment of the increased fares and 

revised fare zones was expressed by a number of applicant's patrons 

who stated that they must rely on applicantrs services for their 

'~r:'ltlsportation needs. In general, they said that they are living on 
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fixed incomes, that they cannot afford to pay higher fares) and that 

the establishment of the increased fares would work a particular 

hardship on them. 

Applicant's pri~cipal allegations herein--that its revenues 

under present fares are not sufficient to meet the costs of its 

services and to return a reasonable allowance for profit--are 

supported both by applicant's showing and by that of the Commission 

engineers. Were applicant's needs for additional revenues and for 

fare increases to produce said revenues to be measured wholly in 

rel~tion to applicant's losses under present fares and in relation to 

the ~nticipated earnings under the proposed fares, it might be con" 

cludecl that the increased fares which applicant seelcs, or fares 

which were proposed by the Commission engineers in the alternative, 
2/ 

should be authorized.- It is evident from the record, however, that 

there are other considerations that should be taken into account. 

Although applicant attributed its losses under present 

f~=es primarily to a decreasing trend of its traffic and to increases 

in its oper~ting expenses, the evidence indicates that material 

losses may also be resulting from applicant's operations over certain 

routes and from the special services which applicant provides in the 

transportation of students to and from school. According to the 

general manager, the operations over eight of applicant's routes 

(~bout one-third of the total routes served) return revenues which 

arc less than the average out-of-pocket costs of service. Regarding 

the school services, the general manager stated that studies which he 

m~de about two years ago indicate that said services were then and 

~re now being provided at a substantial loss. 

The engineers recommended that applicant be authorized to increase 
its basic adult fares as proposed, but that the sought authority 
to =evise fare zones and to establish a token fare for students 
going to and from school be denied. 
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A~ 45410 

Tlle losses which applicant is experiencing and will 

c~1>c~icncc under present f~~cs stem in part from causes other than 

the decreases in revenues and the inereases in oper~ting costs which 

apply to applicant's operations generally. This prompted the 

examiner to question whether the losses from the other causes provide 
. 

3 reasonable basis for authorization of general fare increases of the 

full amount sought, or whether, in the alternative, both applicant 

~nd the public interest would be better served by authorization of 

lesser fare increases to meet applicant's general needs and by taking 

separate action to deal with the other losses. He proposed that 

studies along this line be undertaken by applicant and other 

interested parties, both individually and cooperatively; that further 

hearings be scheduled for the receipt of evidence and reeommendations 

developed as a result of said studies, and that in the meantime only 

such adjustments be made in applicant's fares as are necessary to 

su$t~in 3pplic~nt's operations uD~il determination can be made of 

applicant's revenue needs in the light of all pertinent 
3/ 

ci~cumstances.-

The examiner suggested that in the matters to be studied 
attention should be given to: 

~. Services over routes that are not returning 
out-of-pocket costs; 

b. Night and holiday services, and whether a 
surch~rge should apply thereto; 

c. Transportation of students and the fares therefor; 
cl. To what extent a apread should be maintained 

between cash and token fares in order that the 
occasional riders at cash fares equitably bear 
3 portion of the costs of the standby trans­
portation servicec which applicant in effect 
main~ains for said riders; 

c. To what extent incentive fares should be 
provided to encourage riding during base periods; 

f. Whether present fare zones should be retained or 
whether they should be revised either as 
prvp¢sed by applicant or otherwise. 
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A. 45413 EPtt 

The program which was suggested by the examiner was 

endorsed by the representative of the City of San Diego, who asserted 

that were fare increases and fare zone changes as sought to be 

authorized at this time without further thought to possible alterna­

tives, the results could be disastrous to the San Diego community. 

Tac representative of N~tional City concurred that further studies 

should be made. All parties stated their willingness to participate 

cooperatively in the development of additional data and recommenda­

tions, and indicated that they could be ready to proceed in further 

hearings in January 1964. 

In confo~~ity with understandings thus reached as to 

~urtl1cr study and consideration of applicant's operations, fare 

~t=ucture and revenue needs, the matters to be referred to the 

Commission in this initial phase of this proceeding were confined to 

those pertaining to inte~im adjustment of applicant's fares pending 

t~e development of, and decision on, applicant's revenue needs in the 

light of 3 more complete record. 

It was recommended by the engineer~ of the Commission's 

staff that for intertm purposes ~pplicant be authorized to increase 

its present fare of 25 cents cash for transportation within two 

contiguous ZOnes to 30 cents cash; that with the establiShment of 

the 30-cent cash fare applicant be also authorized and required to 

est~blish a 25-cent token fare (based upon the sale of tokens at the 

rate of 4 fo~ $1.00) for transportation within two contiguous zones; 

and that the sought changes in zones and the conversion of present 

stuocnt cosh fares to equivalent token fares be denied. Operating 
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, A • . t~5t:·lo EP _ 

results under such fares for the six months' period ending with 

~arch 1964, adjusted to an annual basis, were estimated by the 

engineers as follows: 

Revenues 
Expenses 
Net Operating Revenues 
Income Taxes 
Net Income 
Rate Base 

Operating Ratio 
Rate of Return 

$5,753,800 
5,450:400 

$ 303,400 
124,300 

$ 179,100 
$3,154,100 

96 .. 9% 
5.7% 

On the other hand, applicant's general manager urged that 

a cash fare of 30 cents and a token fare of 27% cents (based upon 

the sole of tokens at the rate of 4 for $1.10) be authorized as the 

basic fare for applicant during the inter~ period. He est~ated 

that under such fares applicant's operating results for the seven 

months through April 1964, adjusted to an annual basis, would be as 

follows: 

Revenues 
E},.~enses 

Net Operating Revenues 
Income Taxes 
Net Income 
Rate Base 
Operating Ratio 
Rate of Return 

$5,788,700 
5,559,48Q 

$ 229,220 
112,700 

$ 116,520 
$3,513,500 

98.070 
3.3% 

Except for the fact that the foregoing estimates of the 

Commission staff engineers were developed upon a lower basis of 

fares than that upon which the estimates of the general manager were 

developed, the respective est~tes differ mainly for the same 

rCQsons th~t the enginee~s' and the general manager's estimates 

which have been reported earlier herein differ. As previously 
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A. L,~54.l3 

stated, the chief differences arc in the estimates of traffic volume 

~nd rel~ted revenues and in the estimates of the following expenses: 

maintenance, injuries and damages, dues and donations, depreciation 

and income taxes. The engineers' estfmate of traffic volume is about 

3 percent mOre than that of the general manager and the engineers' 

corresponding estimate of revenues is about 4 percent more than that 

of the general manager. The difference between the estimates results 

~ainly from the fact that in ev~luating ~he trend of the traffic the 

general ~ncger gave somewhat greater ~eight to applicant's 

eh~erience during the latter part of the period analyzed--during the 

firGt hal~ of 1963--than did tae engineers. Toe differences 

essentially ar~ di£ferenc~s iD judgment. It appears from our review 

of the respective showings that th~ lcv~l of applicant's traffic and 

r~venues will be less than that forecast by the engineers. We are of 

the opinion that the volume of traffic which applicant will actually 

realize will be about 2 percent less than estimated by the engineers, 

Qnd we hereby Qdopt said lesser amount as reasonable for this 

decision. 

The general manager's cst~ate of maintenance expense 

inclu~es provision for an increase in the wages of applicant's 

mech~nics for the year commencing with October 30, 1963, whereas the 

esttmate of the engineers does not. According to the testimony of 

the general manager) it has been applicant's experience for a number 

of years that the settlement of wage contracts with its mechanics has 

followed the pattern of settlement of wage contracts with applicant's 

drivers. The generQl m~nager SQid that in his judgment the contract 

to be negotiated with the mechanics for the coming year would be on 

, b' nc .cSSer aS1S. 

l-7e long have held in ~tte:cs of this kind that speculative 

wage increases will not be taken into ~ccount in the fixation of 

fares. It appears, however, that the provision for the wage 
-8-



A. 4.5418 • • /EP 

increases in question does not come within this category, ins5mUch 

as it represents only the minimum basis of settlement that the 

general manager expects will be made. The general manager's 

estimate in this respect will be adopted. 

For the most part the differences between the general 

manager's and the engineers' estimates of injuries and damages 

expense, dues and donations, depreciation expense and income 

taxes are quite substantial. In general, the processes by which 

the engineers' estimates were developed conform to procedures 

followed and approved in earlier proceedings involving adjust­

ments of applicant's fares. Although it may be that the engineers' 

estimates should be modified in some respects, it appears that 

any differences that would be developed would not be sufficient 

to affect our findings and conclusions herein. Other and lesser 

differences between applicant's and the engineers' estimates which 

have not been touched upon heretofore are offsetting to a large 

extent and need not be reconciled. For the purposes of this 

interim decision we hereby adopt as reasonable the engineers' 

expense estimates subject to the exception noted above. 

In view of our findings relative to adjustments in the 

revenue and expense estimates of the engineers, it is evident 

that the earnings which applicant would realize under the fares 

that the engineers recommended be esta.lished for interim applica­

tion will not be as great as predicted. On the adjusted basis 

it appears that under said fares applicant's net revenues, 

annualized, would approximate $115~OOO after allowance for income 

taxes and that the equivalent operating ratio and rate of return 

would be about 98 percent and 3.6 percent, respectively. Such 
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A. 45418 -. /E'f"l'l: 

~arnings, we believe, would be unreasonably low for applicant's 

oper~~ions, even on an interim basis. The fares which should 

be prescribed in the present phase of this matter should permit 

somewhat higher earnings. ~ 

An alternative basis o.f fares which would yield 

higher earnings and yet conform essentially to the fare~ which 

the engineers recommended would be that which would result in 

the establishment of a cash f3r€ of 30 cents and a token fare 

of 25 cents (tokens to be sold at the rate of 6 for $1.50) as 

applicant's basic fares.~/.we estimate that the earnings which 

applicant would realize under said fares would, in terms of 

operating ratio and rate of return, be about midway between the 

operating ratio and rate of return of 96.9 percent and 5.7 per­

cent, ~espectively, developed on the unmodified estimates of the 

engineers, and the 98 percent and 3.6 percent, respectively, 

developed on the modified estimates. We find said earnings to 

be reasonable' for applicant's operations pending hearings and 

decision on the additional studies hereinbefore discussed.if 

~/A further fare adjustment which should be deemed to be part of 
this alternative basis of fares is an increase to 8 cents of 
the present 3-cent interzone fare that applies between the 
sixth and seventh fare zones~ This increase would eliminate 
an exception to the 8-cent interzone fares that apply otherwise. 

2f Applicant argued that i~ should be permitted to earn higher 
earnings than those found to be reasonable herein. The estab­
lishment of the fares which were recommended as interim fares 
by applicant's general manager would have the result of impos-

. ing losses from the school services and from services over. 
certain routes upon nonus.ers of those services. As previously 
indicated, the determination of what action would be reasonable 
with respect to these losses is one of the ZOC3sons for the fu'tth~r 
studies. 
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w~ further find that the increase in fares authorized herein has 

b~en shown to be justified. Said fares will be authorized by 

interim order. Autho'd.t.y also will be granted to establish said 

fares on five days I notice to the Commission and to the public. 

INTERIM ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Sall Diego 'I-ransit System be, and it hereby is, 

authorized to amend its Local and Joint Passenger Tariff No.3, 

Cal. P.U.C. No.7, 

a. To increase to 30 cents the present cash fare 
of 25 cents which applies per adult one-way 
ride between points in ~he same fare zone or 
into two contiguous fare zones; 

b. To establish a 25-cent token fare, based on 
the sale of tokens at the rate of six for 
$1.50, said fare to be applied in lieu of 
the SO-cent cash fare; 

c. To increase to 8 cents the present interzone 
fare of 3 cents for transportation between 
the sixth and seventh fare zones from the 
first fare zone and to make corresponding 
increases where the present interzone fare 
otherwise is 3 cents. 

Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of the order 

herein may be made effective not earlier than five days after the 

effective d3tc hereof on not less than five doys' notice to the 

Commission and to the public. 

2. l'he authority herein g1:anted shall expire unless 

exercised within ninety days after the effective date of this order. 
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3. The ~o!~cns to be usee in conjunction wi'::h the 

token fare hereinabove authorized shall be different in size 

and appearance from tokcn~ uood by any other eommon carrie~ 

of passenger~ operQ~ing within the area served by San Diego 

Transit System. 

4. In ~ddition to the required filing of tariffs 

San Diego Transit System shall give notice to the public by 

posting in its vehicles a printed' explanation of the fare 

changes herein authorized. Such notices shall be ~oQted not 

later than five days before the effective date of the fare 

changes J and shall remain posted until not less than ten days 

after said effective date. 

This order shall become effective twenty days after 

the date hereof. 

Da ted at ___ -=Sa.n=-~Fry.r!~QsWe~9'___' california, this 

5 ~ day of NOVEM3ER, 1963. 


